
 
1 
 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Standards Committee 

 
Wednesday, 8 December 2021 

7.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 
Membership 

Borough Councillors: Max Wilkinson (Chair), Martin Horwood (Vice-Chair), 
Garth Barnes, Ian Bassett-Smith, Peter Jeffries, 
Alisha Lewis and Louis Savage 

Independent Members: Mr Martin Jauch, Mr Duncan Chittenden 

 

Agenda  
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
Martin Jauch (Independent Person) 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
Minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2020. 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

4.   CHELTENHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL CODE OF 
MEMBERS' CONDUCT- COMPLAINT AGAINST 
COUNCILLOR SANDRA HOLLIDAY 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 

(Pages 9 - 36) 

5.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

 

6.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
9 February 2021 
 

 

 
Contact Officer:  Bev Thomas, Democratic Services Team Leader, 01242 264246 

Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 10 February 2021. 

 

Standards Committee 
 

Wednesday, 25th November, 2020 

2.00  - 2.55 pm 
 

Attendees 

Borough Councillors: Max Wilkinson, Karl Hobley and Martin Horwood 

Independent Members: Mr Martin Jauch and Mr Duncan Chittenden 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Councillors Payne, Savage, Stafford and 
Sudbury. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 August 2020 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

4. COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE - PROGRESS ON BEST 
PRACTICE RECOMMENDATIONS 
The Monitoring Officer reminded Members that the committee had already 
considered the findings of the review of ethical standards in local authorities by 
the Committee on Standards in Public Life, published in 2019. The review 
resulted in a number of recommendations including strengthening the sanctions 
for any breach of the code of conduct. The Local Government Association had 
been requested to devise a model code which authorities could adopt and the 
Standards Committee had also fed into that consultation in the summer. She 
advised that the final model code would be issued in December. 
 
There were 15 best practice recommendations in total arising from the review 
and the Standards Committee was meeting today to consider progress the 
council had made against each one as this was required to be submitted to the 
Cabinet office by the end of November 2020. Both the Cabinet Office and the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life would publish this on their respective 
websites. 
 
Members considered, and had the opportunity to raise questions on, the 
commentary the Monitoring Officer had produced to each recommendation as 
outlined in paragraph 2.3. Where there were no comments from members of the 
committee the proposed response as outlined in appendix 1 was deemed to be 
approved. 
 
The main points raised on the recommendations are summarised as follows : 
 

Page 3
Agenda Item 3



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 10 February 2021. 

 

Recommendation 1: Local authorities should include prohibitions on bullying 
and harassment in codes of conduct. These should include a definition of 
bullying and harassment, supplemented with a list of examples of the sort of 
behaviour covered by such a definition.  
 
A Member felt that the existing wording should be expanded in order to cover 
patterns of intimidating behaviour, as bullying appeared to set a high threshold 
for complaints. He suggested there was a recent example where the complaints 
process had not been used in this respect but where it perhaps should have 
been. Members agreed that no form of harassment and bullying should be 
deemed acceptable and therefore this should
[...]
ationship between outside bodies and the council in 
respect of conflicts of interest and openness questions. 
 
Members of the committee, including the independent persons, welcomed the 
proposal, recognising that openness and transparency was key in this regard as 
there were sensitivities around such issues. It was suggested that those 
Members currently acting as council appointed representatives on these bodies 
specifically set up by the council should be invited to contribute to this piece of 
work. 
 
It was also noted that it was important for the public to be made aware that 
those bodies set up by the council included the provision for council appointed 
representatives in their respective constitutions.  
 
The Chair supported the proposal highlighting the need, particularly where there 
are discussions on allowances paid to appointed councillors for time spent on 
these external bodies, to remain vigilant and to guard against a perception of 
what may be happening. 
 
The Monitoring officer undertook to bring a report to a future meeting of the 
Standards Committee on potential conflicts for council appointed Members on 
outside bodies. This would provide Members with clarity on their participation 

Page 7



 
 
 

 

 
- 6 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 10 February 2021. 

 

and relationships. Members agreed that this work should be limited to those 
organisations set up by the council to deliver public services rather than council 
nominations to various other committees and 3rd sector groups in the town. 
 
Recommendation 15: Senior officers should meet regularly with political group 
leaders or group whips to discuss standards issues. 
 
The Monitoring Officer explained that this had not been necessary due to the 
minimal level of cases but emphasised that the political group leaders and 
Members generally have been more than willing to cooperate and, in fact have 
welcomed that opportunity when deemed necessary. She proposed to maintain 
the status quo in this respect. 
 
A Member highlighted that groups being willing to have these discussions did 
not equate to them being prompted to have them, particularly for smaller 
political groups.  
 
In the absence at this Committee meeting, of any members from the 
Conservative or PAB groups, the Chair proposed that political group leaders be 
consulted on whether they would prefer regular meetings and if so, to suggest 
the frequency. The current approach of senior officers meeting with political 
group leaders as necessary to discuss any standards issues that may arise 
would be maintained as a minimum. 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
The response to progress against the CSPL best practice 
recommendations as set out in Appendix 1 of the report be agreed, 
subject to the inclusion of the comments made above. 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
The Chair referred to a letter received and circulated earlier in the week from 
the Minister with regard to some previous code of conduct matters that had 
been raised with him, including the limited sanctions available to authorities for 
breaches of the code. He asked Members to note the letter and wished to place 
on record his thanks to the Minister for his reply. 
 
The Monitoring Officer added that time had elapsed but she was reassured that 
there would be consultation on any proposed changes. 
 

6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
TBA 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 

Page 8



Cheltenham Borough Council 
 

Standards Committee 
 

8th December 2021 
 

Report of Monitoring Officer on a complaint that Councillor Sandra 
Holliday has failed to comply with the Cheltenham Borough Council 

Code of Members’ Conduct 
 

 

1. Background 
 

1.1 A Complaint that Councillor Sandra Holliday has failed to comply with the Cheltenham 
Borough Council Code of Members’ Conduct, has been received by the Monitoring 
Officer.  The complaint arises from the participation of Councillor Holliday at the Annual 
meeting of Cheltenham Borough Council held on the 17th May 2021 at which the 
election of the Mayor and Deputy Mayor for the forthcoming year form an integral part 
of the proceedings. In September of 2021 a complaint was received by the Monitoring 
Officer from Councillor Wendy Flynn raising an issue of a departure from the Members 
Code of Conduct by Councillor Holliday. 
 

1.2  To understand the nature of the present complaint it is necessary to relate some  
history of dealings which provide the background context to the present matter;- 

 
I.The Standards Committee has previously dealt with a complaint against a former 
Councillor, Dennis Parsons, which centred upon a speech he made at a Council 
Meeting which was found to contravene the Code of Conduct for Members and he was 
subsequently sanctioned by this Committee. 
 
 II. Sometime in the early part of June 2020 Councillor Sandra Holliday sent an email   
communication to all Members of the Liberal Democrat Group of Councillors which, 
due to its contents, gave rise to a complaint being made by Councillor Wendy Flynn to 
the national Liberal Democrat Party which in itself lead to a hearing of the Liberal 
Democrats Complaints Panel on the 16th March 2021 at which a finding against 
Councillor Holliday was made and a sanction of being suspended from the Party for a 
period of six months imposed together with a requirement to attend training. 
 
III. Subsequently, in early 2021, in preparation for the Annual meeting of the Council 
Councillor Holliday was put forward to be the Deputy Mayor of the Borough Council for 
the forthcoming year. In this regard Councillor Flynn was opposed to her fulfilling that 
role based on the previous issues that led to the decision by the Liberal Democrats 
Complaints Panel. At the Annual meeting of the Council on the 17th May 2021 
Councillor Flynn spoke in opposition to the proposed election of Councillor Holliday as 
Deputy Mayor and her speech is attached to this report at Appendix 1. 
 
IV At
[...]
ated badly because of standing up to and speaking out 
against racist behaviour. 

 

 

3. Consideration and Determination of Complaints 
 
2.1 The Council has made arrangements, in accordance with the provisions of the 

Localism Act 2011, for the determination of complaints that any Councillor has failed 
to comply with the Cheltenham Borough Council Code of Members’ Conduct.   All 
complaints must be made to the Monitoring Officer to whom the Council has delegated 
authority to consider and determine complaints and to seek to resolve complaints 
including, where necessary, arranging for an allegation to be investigated.  The 
Monitoring Officer must, when assessing and determining complaints, consult with the 
two Independent Persons (who are neither Councillors nor Officers of the Council) 
appointed by the Council under the Localism Act 2011.  The Council also provided the 
option for the Monitoring Officer to refer the matter to the Standards Committee where 
more appropriate to do so.   

 
2.2 As part of the process of the consideration of complaints by the Monitoring Officer and 

Independent Persons, a number of preliminary tests are undertaken including whether  
 

 the Member is acting in their capacity as a member,  

 on the information available, is the behaviour complained of likely to be a breach of 
the Code  

 it is necessary for the complaint to be investigated (fact finding)  

 in the circumstances of the case, it is in the public interest for the complaint to be 
investigated and determined 

 
2.3 Regarding the complaints the subject of this report, the Monitoring Officer, having 

consulted with the Independent Persons, formed the view that this matter is 
appropriately referred to the Standards Committee whose role it is to “exercise the 
Council’s functions in matters relating to standards of conduct within the Council”. In 
addition a separate investigation process did not appear necessary as the information 
upon which the complaint is based is a matter of record. 

 

3. Factual Background and Context 
 
3.1 On the 17th May 2021 the Annual meeting of Cheltenham Borough Council took place. 

The meeting was broadcast contemporaneously via YouTube. 
 
3.2 One of the items of business considered by the Council was the election of the 

Deputy Mayor for the year 2021/22 and within the consideration of that matter 
Councillor Flynn made a speech opposing the election of Councillor Holliday to the 
position. Councillor Holliday responded to that speech. The contents of the speeches 
are a matter of record. 

 
 

4. Cheltenham Borough Council Code of Members’ Conduct 
 
4.1 The Cheltenham Borough Council Code of Members’ Conduct which was adopted with 

effect from the 1st July 2012 and is attached at Appendix 3, applies when Members are 

Page 11



acting in their official capacity as a member of Cheltenham Borough Council including 
when engaged in the business of the Council or when behaving so as to give a 
reasonable person the impression of acting as a representative of the Council.  It does 
not seek to regulate what Members do when acting solely in a private capacity in their 
private life. Paragraph 5 of the Code sets out the general principles which Members 
are expected to observe when acting as Councillors.  These principles are:- 

 

 Selflessness 

 Integrity 

 Objectivity 

 Accountability 

 Openness 

 Honesty 

 Leadership 
 

4.2 Turning to the specific requirements of the Code of Conduct, paragraph 7 requires that 
Members observe a number of rules, of which rules 7(1)(2) and 7(8) below are relevant 
to this complaint and provide:-.   

 
7(1) “Do treat others with respect”  
7(2) “Do Not bully a person” 
7(8) “Do promote and support high standards of conduct when serving in 

your public post by leadership and example” 
 

5. Consideration of Complaint 
 
5.1 Application of the Code of Conduct 
 
 The Monitoring Officer has, in consultation with the Independent Persons, considered 

the complaint in the context of the Code of Conduct.  The preliminary assessment 
(paragraph 2.2 above) of the complaints, has been carried out and is detailed in 
paragraphs 5.2 – 5.4 below. 

 
5.2 The first consideration is whether Councillor Holliday was acting in her official capacity, 

thus engaging the requirements of the Code of Conduct.  It is clear that Councillor 
Holliday attended and participated in the Council meeting in his capacity as a 
Cheltenham Borough Councillor.  The Code of Conduct is therefore engaged. 

 
5.3 In respect of the second consideration, it was concluded that it is likely, on the basis of 

the information provided, that there has been a breach of the Code of Conduct.  In 
particular, clauses  

 
7(1) “Do treat others with respect”  
7(2) “Do Not bully a person” 
7(8) “Do promote and support high standards of conduct when serving in 

your public post by leadership and example” 
 
are relevant to the consideration of these complaints. 

 
 
5.4 Finally, consideration has been given to whether it is necessary to seek additional 

information / investigate the facts before any decision can be made as to whether there 
is any breach of the Code of Conduct.  If so, the public interest test is applied to 
determine whether the matter is serious enough so that an investigation would be in 

Page 12



the public interest.  In this particular case, the facts of this case comprise Councillor 
Holliday’s oral contributions to the meeting on the 17th May 2021 which have been 
broadcast and which remain available for viewing on the Council’s website.  
Consequently, it was not considered necessary for any further investigation to be 
undertaken in order to determine whether a breach of the Code of Members’ Conduct 
has occurred.   

 
5.5  Having completed the preliminary assessment, consideration was given to the 

substance of the complaint and the  main concern highlighted within it which can be 
summarised as statements being made in a speech by Councillor Holliday on the 
behaviour of Councillor Flynn which amounted to intimidation, blackmail and bullying. 
Made at a public meeting these remain available to be viewed on the Council website 
which amounts to a breach of the requirement within the Cheltenham Borough Council 
Code of Conduct to treat others with respect. 
 

5.6  Consultation with the Independent Persons 
 

The complaints were, as required, referred to the Independent Persons for comment 
and their response was that issues raised against Councillor Holliday did require 
consideration. 

 

 
 

5.7 Analysis of complaints 
  

Although the information in respect of the earlier incident involving the censure of 
another Councillor and the complaint in respect of Councillor Holliday to the Liberal 
Democrats Complaint Panel are contained in this report they are cited merely as 
context. The complaint presently for consideration revolves solely around the events 
that took place at the Annual Council meeting in May of this year. As previously stated 
the complaint is centred upon a speech made at that meeting by Councillor Holliday 
and as such only the contents of the speech needs to be considered together with an 
application of the requirements of the Code of Conduct to its contents  
 

5.8  It is incumbent upon Councillors, at all times when acting in their capacity as a 
representative of Cheltenham Borough Council, to act on all occasions in accordance 
with the public trust placed in them. Members are also, in accordance with the CBC 
Code of Members’ Conduct, expected to observe the general principles, of which 
integrity and leadership are relevant to the determination of these complaints.  

 
5.9  Considering the complaint, the context set out above, the comments of the 

Independent Persons and the specific application of the Code of Conduct, it is clear 
that there exists a viable issue for the consideration of the Standards Committee in 
respect of the
[...]
iv) above, 

the written advice of the Borough Solicitor must be sought and 

considered. 

(7) Do not prevent another person from gaining access to information to 

which that person is entitled by law. 

(8) Do promote and support high standards of conduct when serving in 

your public post by leadership and example. 

 

When using the resources of the Authority, or authorising the use of those 

resources by others: 

 

(9) Do act in accordance with the Authority’s reasonable requirements 

including the requirements of the Authority’s IT Policy; 

(10) Do make sure that such resources are not used improperly for 

political purposes (including party political purposes); and 

(11) Do have regard to any applicable Local Authority Code of Publicity 

made under the Local Government Act 1986; 

(12) Do not improperly use knowledge gained solely as a result of your 

role as a Member for the advancement of your own interests. 

 

When making decisions on behalf of, or as part of, the Authority: 

 

(13) Do ensure that decisions are made on merit, particularly when making 

public appointments, awarding contracts, or recommending 

individuals for rewards or benefits. 

Page 25



Last updated: 29/11/21 

(14) Do have regard to any relevant advice provided to you by the 

Council’s Chief Financial Officer and Monitoring Officer where such 

advice is offered pursuant to his or her statutory duties. 

(15) Do be as open as possible about your own decisions and actions and 

those of your authority and be prepared to give reasons for those 

decisions and actions. 

(16) Do ensure that you are accountable for your decisions and co-operate 

fully with whatever scrutiny is appropriate to your office. 

 

V. Registration of Interests 

 

8. Members shall observe the following rules when registering their interests. 

 

(1) Do, within 28 days of the adoption of this Code by the Council or 

within 28 days of taking office as a Member (or co-opted Member), 

whichev
[...]
genda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	4 Cheltenham Borough Council Code of Members' Conduct- Complaint against Councillor Sandra Holliday
	2021_12_08_STA_Code_of_Conduct_Complaint_Appendix_1
	2021_12_08_STA_Code_of_Conduct_Complaint_Appendix_2
	2021_12_08_STA_ Code_of_Conduct_Complaint_Appendix_3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Thursday, 4 August 2022. 

 

Standards Committee 
 

Wednesday, 8th December, 2021 

7.00  - 8.20 pm 
 

Attendees 

Borough Councillors: Martin Horwood (Vice-Chair), Garth Barnes, Peter Jeffries, 
Alisha Lewis and Louis Savage 

Independent Members: Mr Duncan Chittenden 

Also in attendance:  Harry Mayo, Mr Duncan Chittenden, Howard Norris and Bev 
Thomas 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Cllrs. Bassett-Smith and Wilkinson, as well as 

from Martin Jauch (Independent Member). 

In the absence of the Chair (Cllr. Wilkinson), the Vice-Chair (Cllr. Horwood) 

chaired the meeting. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were none. 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the last meeting were approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

4. CHELTENHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL CODE OF MEMBERS' CONDUCT- 
COMPLAINT AGAINST COUNCILLOR SANDRA HOLLIDAY 

In introducing the item, the Vice-Chair acknowledged that an email had been 

circulated on the 5th December from Cllr. Holliday which cast doubt on some 

factual elements on the report, and that he had looked into this. He confirmed 

that she was correct in one respect, namely that her six month suspension was 

not from the Liberal Democrat party, but rather from the Liberal Democrat group 

on Cheltenham Borough Council. Her suggestion that she had resigned rather 

than been suspended was technically correct, but this had happened 

immediately after the Party Panel determined she could not remain a member 

of the group, so the difference was semantic rather than substantial. She had 

also suggested that the sanctions referred to in May’s Council meeting were 

confidential and should have remained in limited circulation. The Vice-Chair 

clarified that while the report in detail remained confidential, the sanction was 

public. He had not seen the report, nor had any member of the Liberal 

Democrat group besides the Leader. Finally, she had suggested that Cllr. 

Flynn’s Council speech had not been recorded in full at Appendix 1. This had 



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Thursday, 4 August 2022. 

 

been checked against the meeting recording, and he confirmed that the speech 

was included verbatim. 

The Interim Monitoring Officer introduced the report, noting that section 1 

outlined the background information. This was a contextualisation of the 

complaint and had no part or bearing on the decision, but aimed to help 

members understand how the speeches were made in way they were at the 

Annual Council meeting. Section 2 outlined the basis of the complaint made by 

Cllr. Flynn, itemising matters in which she felt a departure from the Members’ 

Code of Conduct had taken place. 

The next section set out the rules and regulations regarding the consideration 

and determination of complaints. Part 2.2 explained the test which needed to be 

considered prior to the matter moving forward. In discussions with the 

Independent Member, it had been deemed that there was a viable issue which 

required consideration by the committee.  

Members needed to consider the speech delivered at Annual Council, and test 

it against the code and requirements outlined in the report. The report identified 

the Seven Principles of Public Life (selflessness, integrity, objectivity, 

accountability, openness, honesty and leadership), while part 4.2 identified the 

parts from section 7 of the Code of Conduct which may be considered while 

testing the speech (to treat others with respect, not to bully a person, and to 

promote and support high standards of conduct when serving in public office by 

leadership and example). 

An attempt had been made to mediate the matter, but that was not successful 

so it was necessary to bring it before the committee for consideration. He noted 

that the lack of a mediated settlement did not mean that members were 

required to decide that there had been a departure from the code. It was for the 

parties involved to determine whether they wished to seek a mediation. 

Members were required to take a two-stage approach to the matter: firstly, to 

consider the speech against the requirements of the Code of Conduct and 

determine whether there was a departure from it. If they determined there was 

no departure, then the matter was concluded. However, if they did determine 

there was a departure, then they needed to move to the second stage, which 

was deciding what sanctions needed to be taken in response to it. 

He emphasised that it was entirely for members to decide whether or not a 

departure had taken place, and noted that although the complaint had been 

submitted four months after the event, there was no time limit on when it could 

be considered. In the interests of expeditiousness, members could decide that 

future complaints needed to be submitted within a certain window of the event. 

The Vice-Chair thanked the Interim Monitoring Officer for his introduction and 

asked Members if they were happy with the process in place. 

A Member expressed concern about the process which he had the opportunity 

of raising with the Monitoring Officer in advance of this meeting. This related to 

the consideration of the complaint being taken in public, as he was not fully 

comfortable talking about complaints between councillors in a public forum. 



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Thursday, 4 August 2022. 

 

Concern was also expressed by a Member about the focus on internal Liberal 

Democrat party processes and the confidential findings of an investigation of 

which some members had not had sight. He had also not seen the email which 

was allegedly the genesis of the process. In addition consideration of a 

complaint from one councillor towards another, rather than from a member of 

the public, did not appear, in his view, to be the correct function of the 

committee.  

The Monitoring Officer confirmed that it was an individual complaint from one 

councillor about another, and that it was within the jurisdiction of the committee. 

Regarding the meeting taking place in public, he explained that it related to both 

an open Council meeting and a previous open meeting of the Standards 

Committee, so public session was appropriate. 

The Vice-Chair moved onto the debate, reminding members that they would 

follow a two-stage process to first determine whether a departure from the code 

had taken place, and then, if appropriate, to determine what sanctions should 

be applied. 

The timing of the complaint, which was submitted four months after the meeting, 

was queried by Member. He suggested that any matter worthy of sanction 

should have been brought before the Monitoring Officer sooner. He had spoken 

during the item in question at Annual Council and had not felt that Cllr. Holliday 

had committed any breach at the time. 

Another Member noted that seeing the speech written down brought a level of 

clarity that was needed due to the amount of time that had passed since the 

meeting. It had been a tense and emotional situation, and seeing the 

statements written down in black and white was beneficial. He was looking to 

find a balance on what was a difficult and uncomfortable issue. 

One Member suggested that her recollection of the meeting was somewhat 

different, and was clearly worthy of consideration by the committee. Cllr. 

Holliday’s conduct had fallen short of the standards expected of colleagues, and 

she had felt intimidated as a result. She disagreed with concerns expressed 

about the delay before the complaint was submitted, highlighting the need to 

mediate privately and see how things develop before escalating. She had 

previously made a complaint about a colleague in a different capacity almost a 

year after the event in question, and the time elapsed did not in any way affect 

its legitimacy. 

A Member noted that it was an unedifying episode which had done no favours 

for the reputation of the council. Looking at the transcript, it seemed that the 

discomfort felt was not solely due to the comments made by Cllr. Holliday. He 

asked whether the committee was really in a position to decide whether the 

language used was correct or not without seeing the broader communications 

and interactions that the two members had. He suggested that the subjective 

feeling of intimidation did not correspond to the specific allegation before them. 

Blackmail and excusing or denying racism were serious allegations, and he did 

not see clear evidence to substantiate them. He felt that both members had 

conducted themselves inappropriately. The Standards process was not in place 

to settle a dispute between two members, and in his view this case was not 

worthy of punishment. The Vice-Chair clarified that Cllr. Flynn’s speech had 



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Thursday, 4 August 2022. 

 

been provided as context to Cllr. Holliday’s response but was not itself the 

subject of this committee. 

A Member felt strongly that the speeches should be viewed in context, and 
emphasised that the Standards Committee should not be used as an alternative 
to mediation. Another Member agreed that the tone of the interaction had fallen 
short of the desired standards, but the tone was not the main focus of the 
committee. They were considering a speech containing allegations of 
intimidation, blackmail and bullying, which are very serious allegations and 
would themselves breach the Code of Conduct if they were true. 
 
A Member suggested that the committee needed to avoid setting a precedent 

wherein the committee could end up as a forum for councillors to complain 

about each other, with the advantage going to whoever submitted their 

complaint first. Robust and confrontational speeches were part of political 

debate. It would set a dangerous precedent for future meetings if members 

were afraid to speak their mind for fear of ending up before the Standards 

Committee. 

It was noted that language was always open to interpretation and could have a 

serious impact on people, but members needed to be able to describe how they 

felt without fear of censure. 

It was acknowledged by a Member that the majority of the speech was not 

relevant to the committee, but noted that the specific allegations of intimidation, 

blackmail and bullying made by Cllr. Holliday were not simply a matter of free 

speech. 

The Independent Member, noted that his role was not to make a judgement, but 

rather to help inform the decisions of councillors. He had been involved with the 

committee for 15 years and in that time it had never reached a point where a 

councillor-versus-councillor series of complaints were taking place. He stressed 

that the factor of timing raised by Members had no impact on how the case was 

approached. The context of the situation did matter, though, particularly in terms 

of whether it was a scripted statement or an emotional response in the moment. 

The Vice-Chair echoed the earlier point that the Standards Committee must not 

become a vehicle to resolve differences between members at Council meetings, 

but reminded members that the proper process had been followed in the lead 

up to the meeting. He acknowledged that there would always be internal and 

contextual factors that they would not know, and emphasised that robust debate 

and passion could not be avoided in the political sphere. The crucial question 

was whether the content in this case stepped over the line and deviated from 

the Code of Conduct. The accusation of blackmail was a serious one, and 

members should have exercised more restraint in the way they addressed each 

other.  

 

The Vice-Chair moved to the vote on whether a departure from the Code of 

Conduct had taken place. 

 



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Thursday, 4 August 2022. 

 

YES – 2 

NO – 3 

 

RESOLVED THAT 

a breach of the Code of Conduct had not taken place, and that the second 

stage of the process regarding sanctions therefore did not apply. 

 

The Vice-Chair thanked members for their contributions to a considerate and 

thoughtful debate on a sensitive subject. 

 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
The question of timeliness, which had been raised during the debate was 

queried. The Monitoring Officer explained that the Code of Conduct could be 

amended to reflect these concerns, and it was solely a matter for members to 

consider. It was acknowledged that it depended on circumstances, and that the 

complaints procedure did take time. However, if someone took an inordinate 

amount of time to submit a complaint, then they should be required to provide 

some reasoning for the delay. He felt this would be preferable to a specific time 

limit, which would not take context into account. 

Members felt some kind of backstop was needed, since an open-ended process 

that took a long time could affect the clarity of the issue. 

One Member emphasised that a complainant should not be discredited because 

of the time they took to submit their complaint. In the example she had related 

earlier, the reason for her delay was the risk of professional recrimination. She 

agreed with the need for some kind of backstop, and suggested that the end of 

the councillor’s term might be a suitable end point. 

The Independent Member noted that the Monitoring Officer addressed 

complaints as soon as they were received, and sought to informally reach a 

conclusion without it becoming a formal process. The process took place for a 

long time behind the scenes without necessarily coming to committee. He 

warned that the practicalities of a backstop might be more difficult to enforce 

than they seemed. 

It was noted that it was important to safeguard the process from abuse in any 

case, and to prevent it being used to continue political disagreements. 

The Vice-Chair summarised the view of the committee as being reluctant to 

impose a specific time limit, but willing to polish the process to discourage either 

very long or vexatious matters. It was agreed that, in consultation with the 

Monitoring Officer, the Chair would look at possible amendments to the Code of 

Conduct to take this forward. 

 

6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
9th February 2022 (if necessary) 



 
 
 

 

 
- 6 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Thursday, 4 August 2022. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

  
Chairman 

 


